

No. 11-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMICA ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAIL BOXES ETC., INC., et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

L. Michael Hankes
63 Commercial Wharf
Boston, MA 02110

Peter C. Lagarias
Robert S. Boulter
LAGARIAS & BOULTER,
LLP
1629 Fifth Ave.
San Rafael, CA 94901

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background	2
A. Misrepresentations Regarding The “Gold Shield Program”	3
B. Misstatements And Omissions In Regulatory Filings	6
C. Financial Collapse Of UPS Franchise Stores	6
II. Procedural History	8
A. Federal Litigation In This Case.....	8
B. Parallel State Court Franchisee Litigation Against Respondents.....	14
C. Petitioners’ Attempt To File An Untimely Second Petition For Rehearing En Banc To The Ninth Circuit.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. A GVR Order Is Warranted In Light Of The Intervening State Court Decision In <i>D.T. Woodard</i>	18

A. There Is A Reasonable Probability The Ninth Circuit Would Reconsider Its State Law Holding In Light Of The Intervening State Court Decision.	19
B. Remanding The Case For Further Proceedings May Determine The Outcome Of The Litigation.	23
C. A GVR Would Be Appropriate In Light Of The Equities Of This Case.	26
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision Granting Summary Judgment Against Bellwether Plaintiffs	8a
Appendix C, District Court Decision Granting Summary Judgment Against Remaining Plaintiffs	45a
Appendix D, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	61a
Appendix E, Order Denying Second Petition for Rehearing En Banc	62a
Appendix F, California Court of Appeal Decision in <i>D.T. Woodard v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.</i>	63a
Appendix G, Full List of Plaintiffs.....	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American National Bank & Trust Co. v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 202 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. App. Ct. 1964)	18
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	21
<i>Beck v. West Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 241 P.2d 544 (Cal. 1952)	23
<i>Blaauw v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 127 (1965)	18, 21
<i>Blabon v. Nelson</i> , 393 U.S. 20 (1968)	17
<i>Chew-Villasana v. INS</i> , 506 U.S. 910 (1992)	17
<i>Collins v. Comm’r</i> , 393 U.S. 215 (1968)	17, 22
<i>Conner v. Simler</i> , 367 U.S. 486 (1961)	17
<i>D.T. Woodard, Inc. v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.</i> , No. B228990, 2012 WL 90084 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2012) (unpublished)	passim
<i>Downey v. Beck</i> , 343 U.S. 912 (1952)	17, 22
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Banque de Paris Et Des Pays-Bas</i> , 488 U.S. 920 (1988)	18, 21

<i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940)	21
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	21
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	17, 21
<i>Kerr Const. Co. v. Plains National Bank of Lubbock</i> , 753 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	18, 21, 23, 26
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997)	17, 21
<i>McSherry v. Block</i> , 880 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 414 U.S. 1139 (1974)	17
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Am. Med. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 984 (1995)	17
<i>Neu-Visions Sports, Inc. v. Soren / McAdam / Bartells</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2000)	10
<i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Thomas v. Am. Home Products, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996)	17
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941)	18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668..... 15
California Franchise Investment Law,
 Cal. Corp. Code §§ 31000 *et seq* passim
 Cal. Corp. Code § 31200..... 10, 11
 Cal. Corp. Code § 31201..... 11

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1105(c)..... 22
